
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 19 November 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Chengdu Rongcheng FC 
(CHN) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) on 21 
October 2025

Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC01

A02 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Saudi 
Arabia vs. Chinese Taipei on 18 October 2025 

Saudi Arabia Football Federation Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Three (3) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC02

A03 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Iraq 
vs. Saudi Arabia on 22 October 2025

Iraqi Football Association Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,250/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC03

A04 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Chinese Taipei vs. Iraq on 20 October 2025 

Chinese Taipei Football Association Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Three (3) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.

1. Chinese Taipei Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC04

A05 AFC Challenge League 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Paro FC (BHU) vs. Altyn Asyr FC 
(TKM) on 28 October 2025  

Paro FC (BHU) Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee. 

1. Paro FC (BHU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with 
Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Challenge League 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Al Shorta (IRQ) vs. Al Ittihad 
Club (KSA) on 20 October 2025

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) 
minutes.


1. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition

Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC06

A07 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Selangor 
FC (MAS) on 23 October 2025

Selangor FC (MAS) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and twenty (20) seconds.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Selangor FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC07

A08 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Malaysia vs. Laos on 14 October 2025

Football Association of Malaysia Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) 
minutes and thirty (30) seconds.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC08

A09 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Iraq 
vs. Saudi Arabia on 22 October 2025

Iraq player, Mr. Hussein Ahmed Naser

(AFC/162548/IRQ)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the 
opposing team a goal or an obvious goal-scoring opportunity by a 
handball offence.

1. Mr. Hussein Ahmed Naser (AFC/162548/IRQ) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
in the match Iraq vs. Saudi Arabia on 22 October 2025.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Hussein Ahmed Naser (AFC/162548/IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC09

A10 AFC U17 Women's Asian Cup 2026 
(Qualifiers), Australia vs. Singapore  on 17 
October 2025

Singapore player, Ms. Lamasan Chantale Rose Koh 
(AFC/158111/SGP)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the 
player’s goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty 
kick.

1. Ms. Lamasan Chantale Rose Koh (AFC/158111/SGP) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic

suspension arising from her expulsion in the match Australia vs. Singapore on 17 October 2025.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Ms. Lamasan Chantale Rose Koh (AFC/158111/SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Article 39.4 read

together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC10

A11 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) 
vs. FC Machida Zelvia (JPN)  on 30 
September 2025

Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) Clean Stadium

Article 63, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual


Article 42, AFC Champions League Elite 
2025/26 Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to deliver a Clean Stadium at the Official 
Training Site. 

1. Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 63.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual, read together with 
Article 42.1 of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC11

A12 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Maldives vs. Afghanistan on 20 September 
2025

Afghanistan Football Federation Participating Member Associations

Article 4, AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026 Competition Regulations


General Matters

Article 1, AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
Qualifiers Team Preparation Guidelines


Media Operations

Article 4, AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
Qualifiers Team Preparation Guidelines

The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue at least two (2) days 
before its first match in the Qualifiers. 


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance of its head coach 
and/or one (1) key participating player at the pre-match press 
conference. 

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 4.3.1 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 Competition 
Regulations read together with Article 1.2 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia Qualifiers Team

Preparation Guidelines.


2. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 4.3.8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup

Indonesia 2026 Competition Regulations read together with Article 4.3.1 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 Competition Regulations and Article 4.1 of 
the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia Qualifiers Team Preparation Guidelines.


3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with

Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC12

A13 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Pakistan vs. Afghanistan on 9 October 2025

Afghanistan Football Federation Participating Member Associations

Article 4, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 
Competition Regulations


Visas

Article 36, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual


General Matters

Article 1, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 
Qualifiers Final Round Team Preparation 
Guidelines


Press Conferences

Article 31, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to apply and obtain visas to enter the territory 
of the Host Association for the Match no later than thirty (30) days 
prior to its first match at the Venue.


The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue at least two (2) days 
before its first match in the Competition.


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance of its head coach 
and/or at least one (1) key participating player at the pre-match 
press conference. 

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/-for violating Article 4.4.5 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition 
Regulations read together with Article 36.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 4.3.1 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition 
Regulations read together with Article 1.2 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Qualifiers Final Round Team Preparation Guidelines.


3. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/ for violating Article 4.3.8 read together with Article 31.2 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi 
Arabia 2027 Competition Regulations.


4. The total fine of USD30,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC13

A14 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Cong An Ha Noi 
FC (VIE) on 18 September 2025

Beijing FC (CHN) Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


The conduct of the Defendant’s representative(s) during the Match 
brought the game into disrepute.


1. Beijing FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC14

A15 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Cong An Ha Noi 
FC (VIE) on 18 September 2025

Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


The conduct of the Defendant’s representative(s) during the Match 
brought the game into disrepute.


1. Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC15

A16 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) vs. BG 
Pathum United (THA) on 2 October 2025

Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual


Presence of Safety and Security Personnel

Article 27, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations

The Defendant failed to ensure that all security personnel were 
stationed at their designated position three (3) hours before the 
commencement of the match at the Stadium. 

1. Tampines Rovers (SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 2.1 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual read together with Article 
27.1 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251119DC16

A17 AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
(Preliminary)

Kelana United FC (MAS) Fitness Coach, Mr. Mohd 
Zahidibudiman Bin Ibrahim (AFC/47321/MAS)

Integrity of Conduct

Article 70, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant acted in an inappropriate manner, bringing the game 
into disrepute. 

1. Mr. Mohd Zahidibudiman Bin Ibrahim (AFC/47321/MAS) has violated Articles 50.1 and Article 70 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Mr. Mohd Zahidibudiman Bin Ibrahim (AFC/47321/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 5,000/-.


3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC17

A18 AFC U17 Women's Asian Cup 2026 Mongolian Football Federation Withdrawal from the Competition

Article 6, AFC U17 Women’s Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant withdrew from the Competition fourteen (14) days 
before its scheduled first match.

1. Mongolian Football Federation has committed an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC U17 Women's Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations.


2. Mongolian Football Federation is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC U17 Women’s Asian Cup.


3. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/-.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC18

A19 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Singapore vs. India on 9 October 2025


Singapore player, Mr. Muhammad Shawal Bin Anuar 
(AFC/112686/SGP)

Press Conferences

Article 31, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 - 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to participate in the post-Match press 
conference despite being requested by the AFC. 

1. Mr. Muhammad Shawal Bin Anuar (AFC/112686/SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 31.3 of the AFC

Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC19

A20 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Singapore vs. India on 9 October 2025


Football Association of Singapore Participating Member Associations

Article 4, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 - 
Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 31, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 - 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to ensure that its player, Mr. Muhammad 
Shawal Bin Anuar (AFC/112686/SGP), being the Player of the

Match, participate in the post-Match press conference, an official 
activity or event.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 4.3.8 (read together with Article 31.3) of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi 
Arabia 2027 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC20

A21 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
India vs. Singapore on 14 October 2025


Football Association of Singapore Team Official Delegation

Article 21, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 - 
Competition Regulations

Three (3) persons in its Official Team Delegation and/or affiliated to 
the Defendant entered a Controlled Access Area and/or the Field of 
Play without being in physical possession of the necessary 
Accreditation Device(s). 

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition 
Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC21

A22 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Iraq 
vs. Saudi Arabia on 22 October 2025

Iraqi Football Association Team Official Delegation

Article 21, AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026 - Competition Regulations

Three (3) persons affiliated to the Defendant entered a Controlled 
Access Area and/or the Field of Play without being in physical 
possession of the necessary Accreditation Device(s).

1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 21.2 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 
Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC22

A23 AFC Challenge League 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Al Shabab Club (OMA) vs Paro FC 
(BHU) on 25 October 2025

Al Shabab Club (OMA) Team Official Delegation

Article 22, AFC Challenge League 2025/26 - 
Competition Regulations

Four (4) persons affiliated to the Defendant entered a Controlled 
Access Area without being in physical possession of the necessary 
Accreditation Device(s).

1. Al Shabab Club (OMN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Challenge League 2025/26 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC23

A24 AFC Challenge League 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Paro FC (BHU) vs. Altyn Asyr FC 
(TKM) on 28 October 2025

Paro FC (BHU) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw approximately two (2) 
missiles on to the field of play, an act of improper conduct. 

1. Paro FC (BHU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251119DC24

A25 Bahrain U16 vs. Singapore U16 on 9 
September 2025 & 12 September 2025

Bahrain Football Association Reporting

Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of the Matches, 
submit a Report Form (together with the List of Players and 
Referee’s Report duly signed by the relevant parties) to the AFC in 
respect of the Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

VVC 20251119DC25

A26 Kuwait U17 vs. Bahrain U17 on 23 September 
2025 & 26 September 2025

Kuwait Football Association Reporting

Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of the Matches, 
submit a Report Form (together with the List of Players and 
Referee’s Report duly signed by the relevant parties) to the AFC in 
respect of the Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

VVC 20251119DC26


